

S180612
IN THE SUPREME COURT
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

CHRISTINE BARRETT

Defendant and Appellant

SUPREME COURT
FILED
JUN 30 2010
CRC
8.25(b)
Frederick K. Chinton Clerk
Deputy

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. H034154

SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT NO. MH-034663
THE HONORABLE MARY ANN GRILLI, JUDGE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JEAN MATULIS, SBN 139615
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1237
Cambria, California, 93428
(805) 927-1990
Attorney for Appellant
CHRISTINE BARRETT
Under Appointment by the California Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS 2

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE STATE AND
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS REQUIRE THAT A
PERSON FACING COMMITMENT UNDER SECTION
6500 BE ADVISED OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL 5

 A. Summary of Statutory Law 5

 1. Section 6500 Proceedings 5

 2. Mental Health Commitment Proceedings 6

 B. Equal Protection Requires that A Person Facing
 Commitment Under Section 6500 Must be
 Advised of the Right to a Jury Trial 7

 1. People Committed Under Section 6500 are
 Similarly Situated to Those Committed Due to
 Mental Disorders 8

 2. Strict Scrutiny Applies 10

 3. There is No Justification for Disparate
 Treatment of People Subject to
 Commitment Under Section 6500. 10

II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT A PERSON FACING INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT UNDER SECTION 6500 BE ADVISED OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL 13

III. AN EXPRESS WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IS REQUIRED 17

IV. FAILURE TO ADVISE A PERSON OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT AND PROCEEDING WITHOUT A WAIVER IS A STRUCTURAL ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL. 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s):
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418	13
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	20
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 107	10
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	17
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas, et al. v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432	7
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 456	10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 312	9, 10
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 504	10
<i>In re Gault</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 1	13, 14
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306	16
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 584	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202	7

Federal Cases (cont.)

Page(s):

United States v. Hancock (2000)
231 F.3d 557 10

State Cases

Conservatorship of Ben C. (2007)
40 Cal. 4th 529 15, 16

Conservatorship of Christopher A. (2006)
139 Cal. App. 4th 604 19

Conservatorship of Hofferber (1980)
28 Cal.3d 161 10

Conservatorship of John L. (2010)
48 Cal. 4th 131 14, 15, 16, 19

Conservatorship of Mary K. (1991)
234 Cal. App. 3d 265 18

Conservatorship of Roulet (1979)
23 Cal. 3d 219 13, 14, 19

Conservatorship of Susan T. (1994)
8 Cal.4th 1005 16

Cooley v. Superior Court (Marentez) (2002)
29 Cal.4th 228 8

Cramer v. Gillermina R. (1981)
125 Cal. App. 3d 380 9

In re Eric J. (1979)
25 Cal. 3d 522 8

In re Gary W. (1971)
5 Cal. 3d 296 8, 17

State Cases (cont.)	Page(s):
<i>In re Hop</i> (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 82	6, 8, 10, 14
<i>In re Moye</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 457	10
<i>In re Tahl</i> (1969) 1 Cal. 3d 122	17
<i>In re Watson</i> (1979) 91 Cal. App. 3d 455	13, 18
<i>Money v. Krall</i> (1982) 128 Cal. App. 3d 372	9
<i>O'Brien v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 61 Cal. App. 3d 62	6
<i>People v. Alvas</i> (1990) 221 Cal. App. 3d 1459	3, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Bailie</i> (2006) 144 Cal. App. 4th 841	3, 17
<i>People v. Fisher</i> (2009) 172 Cal. App. 4th 1006	19
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th. 470	20
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1988) 204 Cal. App. 3d 1425	8
<i>People v. Green</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 921	10
<i>People v. Hubbard</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1202	10

State Cases (cont.) **Page(s):**

People v. Hurtado (2002)
 28 Cal.4th 1179 13

People v. Sweeney (2009)
 175 Cal. App. 4th 210 9, 20, 21

People v. Wilkinson (June 9, 2020)
 2010 Cal. App. Lexis 857 19

Regional Center of Orange v. King (1978)
 80 Cal. App. 3d 860 6

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure Section 631 17

Probate Code Sections

1825 7
 1828 18

Welfare and Institutions Code Sections

4418.5 11
 4500 2
 4502 11
 4512 2
 4620 2
 5000 2
 5150 6
 5250 6
 5260 6
 5254 6
 5275 6
 5300 6, 17, 18
 5302 7, 17
 5350 6, 7

Statutes (cont.)

Page(s):

Welfare and Institutions Code Sections (cont.)

6500 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 15, 17, 18, 20
6502 5
6504.5 5
6509 5, 11, 15

Constitutions

California Constitution

Cal. Const. Art. 1, sec. 7 7, 13
Cal. Const. Art. 1, sec. 13 7, 17
Cal. Const. Art. 1, sec. 15 13

United States Constitution

U.S. const. Amend. XIV 7, 13

Other Authority

EEOC, Questions and Answers about Persons with Intellectual
Disabilities in the Workplace and the Americans with Disabilities Act
(2008) 11, 12
